## ORDINANCE NO. 17-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE 2, SECTION 6-2.15 OF THE HAYWARD MUNICIPAL CODE TO ALLOW THE HAYWARD POLICE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT PAYMENT FOR CABARET LICENSE APPLICATION FEES

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

## Section 1. Provisions

Chapter 6, Article 2, Section 6-2.15 of the Hayward Municipal Code is hereby amended by amending the following section to read as follows:

"SEC. 6-2.15 - LICENSE APPLICATION FEE.

A nonrefundable application fee, the amount of which is set in the City of Hayward's Master Fee Schedule, shall accompany the application and shall be retained by the City for the cost of investigating and processing of the application, whether the application is approved. The application fee shall be paid to the Police Department at the time of submittal of the application."

## Section 2. Effective Date.

ABSTAIN:

In accordance with the provisions of Section 620 of the City Charter, this ordinance shall become effective 30 days from and after the date of its adoption.

	INTRODUCE	D at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Hayward,
held the	_ day of, 2	017, by Council Member
	ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Hayward	
held the	_ day of, 2	017, by the following votes of members of said City Council.
	AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
		MAYOR:
	NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:

**COUNCIL MEMBERS:** 

ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
	APPROVED:	Mayor of the City of Hayward
	DATE:	
	ATTEST:	City Clerk of the City of Hayward
APPROVED AS TO F	ORM:	
City Attorney of the G	City of Hayward	